difficulties in finding staff with the right expertise). Given the current economic climate,
there are instances of suppliers downsizing their workforce to reduce costs, which could
result in suppliers having less flexibility and/or there being longer lead times in delivery. The
resultant effect is that the PSC project is either not completed on time or only partially
completed by December 2009.

To reduce the possibility of the project funding being a real issue, the BIS in-house team is
now supported by dedicated contractors - 3 business analysts and a Project Manager. The
current anticipated level of funding is now in place for the initial delivery of the PSC.

53

Sensitivity analysis
In order to test the sensitivity of the costs and benefits that have been presented, “worst-
case” scenarios have been presented where the:

Annual costs have been increased by 10%
Annual benefits have been decreased by 10%:

Increase annual costs by 10%

Table B3: Summary of the effect of increasing annual costs by 10%
 Total costs,

(£m, discounted
over 10 years)

Total benefits,
(£m, discounted
over 10 years)

Net  benefit
(£m, discounted
over 10 years)

Benefits / costs
ratio

Adapted
Business Link

26.4 94.2 67.8 3.57

Separate ‘front-
Page’

33.6 94.2 60.5 2.80

New stand-alone
system

137.1 to 149.7 94.2 -43.0 to -55.5 0.63 to 0.69

Decrease annual benefits by 10%:

Table B4: Summary of the effect of decreasing annual benefits by 10%
 Total costs,

(£m, discounted
over 10 years)

Total benefits,
(£m, discounted
over 10 years)

Net  benefit
(£m, discounted
over 10 years)

Benefits / costs
ratio

Adapted
Business Link

25.5 86.5 61.0 3.40

Separate ‘front-
Page’

30.8 86.5 55.7 2.81

New stand-alone
system

129.2 - 140.6 86.5 -42.6 to -54.1 0.61 - 0.67

Even in hypothetical ‘worst-case’ scenarios where annual costs are firstly increased by 10%
and then annual benefits decreased by 10%, the benefit to cost ratio is greater than one
indicating that there is a net benefit to establishing a PSC (provided that it is not a new
stand-alone system).

Enforcement
Member States are required to bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative
provisions necessary to comply with the Directive by 28 December 2009. The legislation will
not increase the regulatory requirements for compliant businesses as the general intention of
the Directive is deregulatory. It is aimed at removing or reducing the barriers to the European